In the Matter Of:

Village of Farmingdale Planning Board and ARB

February 23, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




02/23/2021

AW

ol

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
PLANNI NG BOARD
AND

ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD MEETI NG

February 23, 2021

7:00 P.M

Due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19) Pandenic and recent
Executive Orders issued by the Governor, the Village of
Farm ngdal e, Pl anning Board and Architectural Review Board

Meeting was held electronically via Zoom Wbi nar.

ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
866- 388-2277 info@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 2

APPEARANCES:

CRAI G ROSASCO - Chai rman

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM - Board nenber

CHARLES GOSLINE - Board nenber

M CHAEL MANCHI N - Board nenber

STEVE FELLMAN - Building Inspector, Incorporated Village of

co N o o &~ W

Farm ngdal e

10  KEVIN WOOD - Zoom Mbder at or
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2-23-21

CRAI G RCSASCO  Good eveni ng,
everyone. Welcone to the Farm ngdal e
Vil l age Pl anning Board, Site Plan and ARB
Agenda for today. Today is February 23rd,
2021. Wl cone, everybody.

My nane is Craig Rosasco. | amthe
Chairman. You will see with nme this
eveni ng, M chael Mnchin, Joan
FI aunenbaum and Chuck Gosline, fellow
Pl anni ng Board Menbers.

W' re going to start the neeting
off this evening with M. Manchin | eadi ng
us through the Pl edge of All egiance.

Take it away, M chael.

(WHEREUPON, the Pl edge of
Al |l egi ance was recited by all those
present, after which the follow ng
transpired:)

M CHAEL MANCHI N  Request a nonent
of silence for all the fellows, soldiers
firemen, and first responders who gave
their help and lives to protect us
t hroughout the years, and God Bl ess them

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence was

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 3



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
observed, after which the follow ng
transpired:)

CRAI G ROSASCO  Wiile we're at it
-- thank you, Mchael -- let's just also
take a nonment of silence for the passing
of Justice Nicosia. He's an inportant and
a pillar in our comunity, and he w |
certainly be m ssed, and our condol ences
go out to rhe famly.

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence was
observed, after which the follow ng
transpired:)

CRAI G ROSASCO. Thank you.

So on the agenda toni ght we've got
two different applications.

Let's see if we have anybody. The
first application that we're going to cal
Is going to be 537 Fulton Street.

Let nme see in the panelist if
t here' s anybody here.

Kevi n, has anybody joi ned us yet?

(WHEREUPON, no response was heard.)

CRAI G ROCSASCO. Let's see. | don't

see anybody has joined in for either 537

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 4



02/23/2021

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

2/ 23/ 21
Ful ton and/or 125 Secat ogue.

KEVIN WOOD: W have one attendee
at this point. Maybe ask to raise their
hand if they are affiliated with either
file.

CRAI G ROCSASCO.  Sure.

KEVIN WOOD: There we go. So
st andby, pl ease.

CRAI G ROSASCO G eat.

KEVI N WOOD:  Asking to unnute.

Big Tom for lack of a better word.

TOM KI ERNAN:  How you guys doi ng?

KEVIN WOOD: Good. Pl ease give us
your full nane.

TOM KIERNAN:. My nane is Tom
Kiernan. |I'mwth Nuzzi's Restaurant.

KEVIN WOOD:  Spel |l the | ast nane,
pl ease.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Ki er nan,
K-i-e-r-n-a-n.

KEVI N WOOD:  Fant asti c.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Wl cone, Tom

TOM KI ERNAN:  Thank you.

CRAI G ROSASCO |I'm not sure who's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 5



02/23/2021 Page 6

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
going to be presenting your application
tonight, if it's you or whonever you w sh,
but certainly the application has sone
limtations because it does say "other"
and "describe," and there were no
descriptions. So if you can go through
the type of sign and what you guys are
pl anning on doing, |I'll be glad to address
any - -

TOM KI ERNAN: W consi dered a bl ade
sign. It's -- it cones off the building
about 28 inches and the height is 18
I nches, so it's 18 by 28. | actually have
a rendering here. |If you can see -- so,
basically, it would step off the building
this way, and that's not as big as it gets
and that's the nane it'll have. 1t'll be
illumnated fromthe interior as to white
Il lum nation, black sign, very discrete
and that's what we're asking.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Is the Nuzzi's, is
that a cutout or is that --

TOM KIERNAN:  1t'll be cut out in
the netal, yes. And then it'll back --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 7

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
back it with a white kind of a Pl exiglas
so that you can just see the word Nuzzi's.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Gkay. And where
the -- the attachnent cones in off the
wal |, that side will be closed, to a
degree, but have sone openi ng, because
they don't allow box signs. So it's got
to be alittle bit open on that side as to
where the Nuzzi's cone in.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Yup, correct.

CRAI G RCSASCO.  kay.

TOM KI ERNAN. W actually have --
our designer is -- he's on as well, so if
we have any |i ke specific questions, that
we can't answer, we can just ask himto
rai se his hand.

KEVIN WOOD: Tom is that the 973
phone call.

TOM KIERNAN:  No, this is for 125
Secat ogue.

KEVIN WOOD:  No, no, what I'm
asking is, is the person that's on, are
t hey on phone only?

TOM Kl ERNAN: Yes, correct.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 8

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

KEVIN WOOD: Ckay. So when you ask
me to, | can allow that person to talk.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Thank you.

JOAN FLAUMVENBAUM Do you have an
actual draw ng marked up of the sign?

TOM KIERNAN: | don't know if you
guys can see that.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Yeah, Kevin, if you
could bring that up for Joan. | think we
have it saved.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM | see it. |
have it.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  There we go.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Thank you.

Thank you.

CRAI G RCSASCO  So, Tom the only
thing that we would |ike to possibly add
Is that typically the signs that we put
up, have sonme type of netallic leaf init.
Qoviously, you're not going to be able to
put any leaf in the Nuzzi's portion, but
Is it possible that we could do -- you
know, maybe |ike a one-inch border around

the sign or sonething in a silver leaf?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 9

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

TOM KIERNAN:  That -- | nean, |I'm
sure. Let's see if Paul can chine in.

Paul , are you able to raise your
hand?

KEVIN WOOD: So you want the person
that's on the phone to talk; right?

TOM KI ERNAN:  Correct.

KEVIN WOOD: Ckay. There we go.

Asking to unnute. They are nuted at this

poi nt .

TOM KI ERNAN:  Hey, Paul -- let ne
just --

KEVIN WOOD: There's a command
there. | believe it's star 9, but let ne

see what | can do on this side.

PAUL LORENZO  Hel |l o.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Hey, Paul ?

PAUL LORENZO Hey, guys, how are
you?

TOM KI ERNAN: Al right.

PAUL LORENZO So | did hear the
guestion about the gold leaf. W can do
what ever you guys need to nake this

conpati ble with Farm ngdal e's reqgul ars.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 10

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
That's entirely up to you and the town and
the Vill age.

CRAI G ROSASCO | woul d assune with
the black and the white lighting that's a
5,000 Kelvin tenperature, you may want to
do a silver leaf, as opposed to a gold
| eaf. Right?

PAUL LORENZO  Ckay.

CRAIG ROSASCO. | leave it up to
you.

COURT REPORTER  Paul, can | have
your | ast nane.

PAUL LORENZO  Lorenzo,
L-o0-r-e-n-z-o.

CRAI G RCSASCO  So we go ahead and
approve it if you want to do -- we were
tal ki ng about, Paul, sone type of border.
Maybe a one-inch border around the edge of
t he sign.

PAUL LORENZO Ckay. Wuld a
metallic flake kind of border work, as
opposed to like a silver leaf?

CRAI G ROSASCO Yeah, sure.

PAUL LORENZO A nice little

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 11

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
accent. | nmean | don't want to deviate
too far fromwhat these gentlenen are
trying to acconplish here, but |
understand that you guys have your
requi renents for the Village. |'msure we
can accommodat e sonething that all parties
are happy wth.

CRAI G ROSASCO: Do we know as to
where on the wall the blade sign will be
pl aced; either Tom or Paul ?

PAUL LORENZO: Tom | -- sorry, go
ahead.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Yes, we're gonna --
it's going to be directly above our nain
-- our main entrance to 125 Secat ogue,
doubl e doors. So centered directly above.
I'd say nine feet. N ne feet above the
fl oor.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. Anybody el se
on the panel have any inquiries regarding
this application?

CHARLES GOSLINE: Tom vyou had --

TOM KI ERNAN: Go ahead.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Yeah, | had a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
guestion on the overall dinensions. |
t hi nk Tom nentioned -- did | hear 28
i nches or what was the overall
di mension --

TOM KI ERNAN:  Yeah, so the --

CHARLES GOSLINE: (Continuing) --
of the sign.

TOM KI ERNAN:  What's on the paper
was read as 12 by 16, but it is, in fact
-- 18 -- which is this exact size. So you
could see it still fits, you know -- you
can use ny head as a reference, | guess.
It's still fairly small. Very discreet.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: What you're
saying, it's 28 inches overall from-- on
the wall fromthe end?

TOM KI ERNAN: Twenty-eight fromthe
buil ding to the edge.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Okay.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Top to bottom 18
I nches.

CHARLES GOSLINE: And what's the --
what's the height? Wat's the hei ght?

TOM KI ERNAN: N ne feet.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
CHARLES GOSLI NE: The hei ght, Tonf®
TOM KI ERNAN:  From the foot off the
floor --
PAUL LORENZO. Are you (i naudible)
CHARLES GOSLI NE: No, no, no, just
t he hei ght of the sign.
CRAI G ROSASCO  Ei ghteen i nches.
TOM KI ERNAN:  Ei ght een i nches.
CHARLES GOSLI NE: The hei ght of the
si gn.
TOM KI ERNAN:  Ei ghteen. Ei ght een
I nches.
CHARLES GOSLINE:  Sign hei ght.
Ei ght een i nches.
TOM KI ERNAN:  Correct.
CHARLES GOSLI NE: Okay, so 18 by
28.
TOM KI ERNAN:  Correct.
CHARLES GOSLINE:  No point in
show ng that, because that's wong, so...
CRAI G ROSASCO. Anybody el se have
any inquiries regarding this application?
KEVIN WOOD: There's an inquiry as

an attendee has a hand rai sed.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 13



02/23/2021 Page 14

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

CRAI G ROCSASCO wWant to bring them
in, Kevin?

KEVI N WOOD:  Yes.

(WHEREUPON, there was a pause in
t he proceeding.)

CRAI G RCSASCO  So we have anybody
join us?

KEVI N WOOD:  Hel | o.

FEMALE SPEAKER  Yes, hi.

KEVI N WOOD:  Hel | o.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Who are you?

CRAI G ROSASCO  Can you pl ease
state your nanme and address for the
record?

MALE SPEAKER: (lnaudible), it's
537 Main Street, Farm ngdal e.

CRAI G RCSASCO  You're regarding
t he barber shop. You're going to be next.
We're going to just finish up this
application, then we're going to bring you
back in. Ckay?

MALE SPEAKER: Thank you.

CRAI G ROSASCO  You're very

wel cone.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 15

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

Al right, so back to Tom and
Paul 's application. Does anybody el se
have any inquiries regarding the
application for 125 Secatogue? If not, we
can make a notion.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Sure, just one
other point. | would inmagine the nane of
the restaurant is going to be on both
si des of the sign?

TOM KI ERNAN:  Correct.

CHARLES GOSLINE: Okay. All right,
['"I'l make a notion to accept the 125
Secat ogue application with -- with a
one-inch silver netallic border to be
pl aced around the sign on both sides,

di mensi ons 18 inches by 28 inches,

overall, and the expected placenent of the
sign over the main entrance door of the
restaurant.

CRAI G ROSASCO Thank you, M.
Gosl i ne.

Do we have a second anongst the
Boar d?

M CHAEL MANCHI N: | second the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

nmot i on.

CRAI G ROSASCO. Al those in favor,
pl ease vote aye.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Aye.

JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Aye.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO  The application
passes.

Good | uck both Tom and Paul . |If

you guys have any problens, give us a

cal l.

TOM KI ERNAN:  Thanks, guys.

PAUL LORENZO. Thank you. Have a
ni ce ni ght.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  You, too.

* * * *

CRAI G RCSASCO Al right, Kevin,
I f you could bring back in the applicants
for 537 Fulton Street, that woul d be
f abul ous.

KEVI N WOOD:  Comi ng right up.

H, folks, can you hear ne? It's
Kevin. Wuld you mind just spelling your

nane slowy, first nanes first, whoever

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 16



02/23/2021 Page 17

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
wi || be speaking.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Yes, it's -- ny
first name, Khizkiya. |It's a last nane is
khai nov.

COURT REPORTER: Can | have the
nanme of the other person who will be
speaki ng?

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Yes, it's ny
wi fe.

OLGA BAGAEV: Ol -g-a B-a-g-a-e-v.

CRAI G ROSASCO Wl cone, M.

Khai nov and Ms. Bagaev.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Thank you.

OLGA BAGAEV: Thank you.

CRAI G RCSASCO. | did not do a
great job pronouncing your nane. |
apol ogi ze i n advance.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV: That' s okay.

CRAI G ROSASCO If you can just --
| know we just went through your nane.
Just, briefly, for the record, state your
nanme and your address for the record.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  It's 537 Fulton

Street, Farm ngdal e.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

CRAI G ROSASCO  And you're going to
present this application this evening, M.
Khai nov?

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Yes, sir.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Ckay. So we've had
a chance to prelimmnarily reviewit. Wy
don't you, just briefly, tell us what your
I ntentions and desires are to do with the
bar ber shop on Route 109 there.

OLGA BAGAEV: Let ne just translate
for him okay? If you don't m nd.

He believes he's going to be having
a barber shop there.

CRAI G RCSASCO:  Excellent. And
that sign that he's proposing is a carved
Komacel ; is that correct?

OLGA BAGAEV: Yes.

CRAI G ROSASCO  And in | ooking at
the rendering, the sign -- whoever
prepared the sign, Little Tony & I|gor,
sign -- it |ooks |ike House of Sign
prepared it. It talks about gold painted
letters. W prefer it to be what's call ed

gold leaf. The reason for that is gold

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
| eaf there's a |ot nore longevity and it's
a richer, warner glowwthin the gold. So
where it says gold painted letters, under
the fourth bullet point on the
application, that's fine, that it's gold,
it just has to be what's called gold |eaf.

OLGA BAGAEV: You nean by
(i naudi bl e)

CRAI G ROSASCO You w Il see that
on the first page of the application, it
tal ks about netallic additions where the
sign nmust include gold leafing in the
| ettering, not gold paint.

OLGA BAGAEV: It has to be gold
| eafing. Probably that | ady who was
hel ping nme, she made all kind of m stake.
| think so. But it has to be gold |eaf,
that's what we was deciding to do it.

CRAI G ROSASCO  Ckay, that's fine.

G her than that, does anybody on
t he panel have any inquiries for M.

Khai nov and/ or Ms. Bagaev?
OLGA BAGAEV: No.
CRAI G ROSASCO.  That's for ny

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 19



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
panel .

CHARLES GOSLINE: No questions
her e.

CRAI G ROSASCO  No questi ons.

OLGA BAGAEV: W just actually
worry about it and we want to find out how
long it usually going to take to approve
it. Like, you know? Because this is the
first tine we are in Long Island so from
who?

CRAI G ROSASCO  You' re doing such a
great job I anticipate this application
may be approved in approxi mately 60
seconds.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: | nake a notion
t hat we approve it.

CRAI G ROSASCO kay.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: | did the
notion --

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Second.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Go ahead, M chael,
make the actual notion.

M CHAEL MANCHI N: | nake a notion

that we approve a primary sign, dinensions

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 20



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
two foot by eleven foot, three inches, at
537 Fulton Street, with the stipulation
that the lettering would be gold | eaf
encl osed wthin the sign.

OLGA BAGAEV: Beauti ful .

CRAI G ROSASCO. Do we have a second
on that notion?

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM 1'I1l second.

OLGA BAGAEV: Thank you. Oh, ny
God, I'mgoing to be crying now.

CRAI G ROSASCO:.  Just hold on one
nonent before the tears start flying.

Al'l those in favor of the vote,
pl ease rai se your hand and say aye.

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Aye.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Aye.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO Great. Application
passes.

M. Khai nrov and Ms. Bagaev, your
application has been approved. You can go
forward with the application. The only
stipulation was that the gold paint is to

be what's called gold | eaf paint. Ckay.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 21



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

OLGA BAGAEV: CGot you. And also
when we could start to put it in?

CRAI G ROSASCO.  You' re approved as
of tonight. So you can start whenever
you'd |ike.

OLGA BAGAEV: Beauti ful.

Do we have to show a proof

sonmewhere that he asking, or is just...

STEVE FELLMAN: We will issue -- we

W ll issue a building permt fromthe
Bui | di ng Depart nent.

OLGA BAGAEV: (ot you.

STEVE FELLMAN:  You'll probably
have it -- you'll probably have it on
Thur sday.

OLGA BAGAEV: They gonna send ne
sonething by email; right?

STEVE FELLMAN: We can email it to
you, sure.

OLGA BAGAEV: That's perfectly
fine. Thank you so much, guys. Have a
bl essed evening to you.

CRAI G ROSASCO:  Best of | uck.

CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Good | uck.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 22



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21

M CHAEL MANCHI N:  Good | uck.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Good | uck.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Thank you.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Good fortune.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Thank you.

OLGA BAGAEV: Thank you.

KHI ZKI YA KHAI MOV:  Thank you very
much.

OLGA BAGAEV. Bye- bye.

CRAI G ROSASCO So that is the only
two applications that are on this
eveni ng's agenda. Does anybody have
anything they'd like to add prior to us
maki ng a notion to adjourn?

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  None here.

CRAI G RCSASCO  Ckay, sO soneone
make a notion to adjourn this neeting.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM | make a notion
to adjourn the neeting of the Planning
Boar d.

M CHAEL MANCHIN: | second the
nmot i on.

CRAI G ROSASCO Al in those in

favor, aye.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 23



02/23/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

2/ 23/ 21
JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Aye.
CHARLES GOSLI NE:  Aye.
M CHAEL MANCHI N Aye.

CRAI G ROSASCO.  Fantastic. Okay

ever ybody.
JOAN FLAUVENBAUM  Be wel | .

M CHAEL MANCHI N: Be well. Stay

safe. God bl ess.

JOAN FLAUMENBAUM  Thank you.
t 00.

CHARLES GOSLI NE: Bye- bye.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 7:19 p.m)

* * * *

You,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 24



02/23/2021 Page 25

1 2-23-21

2 CERTI FI CATE

3  STATE OF NEW YORK )

4 S.S.:

5 COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )

6 |, LORRAINE D. BERARDI, a Notary

7 Public for and within the State of New

8 York, do hereby certify:

9 That the within transcript was

10 prepared by ne and is a true and accurate

11  record of this hearing to the best of ny

12 ability.

13 | further certify that | amnot related to any of
14 the parties to this matter by blood or by nmarriage and t hat
15 | amin now way interested in the outcome of any of these
16 matters.

17 IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand
18 this 15th day of March, 2021.

19 )
20 jﬁorrainBCZD.czgerardg
21 LORRAINE D. BERARD
22
23
24
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

109 18:10

12 12:10

125 5:2 7:20 11:16 15:5,13

16 12:10

18 6:13,14 12:11,21 13:17 15:17

2-23-21 31

2/23/21 4:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1
16:117:118:1 19:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1

2021 36
23rd 3:5
28 6:13,14 12:3,16 13:18 15:17

5,000 10:6

537 4:19,25 14:17 16:20 17:24
21:3

6
60 20:14

7
7:19 24:14

9
9 9:15
973 7:18

A
accent 11:2

accept 15:13

accommodate 11:7

accomplish 11:4
actual 8:6 20:23

add 8:18 23:14
additions 19:12
address 6:9 14:14 17:23
adjourn 23:15,18,20
advance 17:18
affiliated 5:5

agenda 3:54:15 23:13
ahead 10:16 11:13,24 20:22
Allegiance 3:14,17
and/or 5:219:23
anticipate 20:13
apologize 17:18
applicants 16:19

application 4:18 6:2,4 11:22
13:23 14:21 15:3,5,14 16:8 18:3
19:6,11 20:13 21:19,22,23

applications 4:16 23:12
approve 10:17 20:8,17,25
approved 20:14 21:22 22:4
approximately 20:14
ARB 3:4

assume 10:4
attachment 7:5
attendee 5:313:25

aye 16:4,5,6,7 21:15,16,17,18
23:2524:2,3,4

Page 26

believes 18:13

big 5:126:17

bit 7:9

black 6:20 10:5

blade 6:11 11:10

bless 3:24 24:9

blessed 22:23

Board 3:4,11 15:24 23:21
border 8:24 10:18,19,22 15:15
bottom 12:21

box 7:8

briefly 17:22 18:8

bring 8:10 14:2,21 16:19
building 6:12,16 12:19 22:11,12
bullet 19:5

Bye-bye 23:10 24:12

C

B

B-A-G-A-E-V 17:11
back 6:257:214:22 15:2 16:19

Bagaev 17:11,13,1518:11,18
19:8,15,23,24 20:6 21:6,10,21
22:2,7,13,17,21 23:7,10

barber 14:19 18:10,14
basically 6:16
Beautiful 21:6 22:7

call 4:187:19 16:12
called 18:24 19:7 21:25
carved 18:16
centered 11:17
Chairman 3:8
chance 18:7

CHARLES 11:23,25 12:7,15,20,
2313:2,6,10,14,17,20 15:7,12
16:7 20:3 21:18 22:25 23:5 24:3,
12

chime 9:3
Chuck 3:10
closed 7:6
command 9:14
community 4:8
compatible 9:25
concluded 24:14
condolences 4:9
considered 6:11

Continuing 12:7

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

correct 7:11,259:8 13:16,19
15:11 18:17

COURT 10:1217:6

Craig 3:2,7 4:4,14,24 5:7,10,23,
256:22 7:4,12 8:9,14,17 10:4,10,
16,24 11:9,20 13:8,22 14:2,7,13,
18,24 15:21 16:3,8,18 17:12,16,
2018:2,6,15,19 19:10,20,25 20:5,
12,18,22 21:7,12,19 22:4,24
23:11,17,24 24:5

crying 21:11
cut 6:24
cutout 6:23

D

deciding 19:19
degree 7:7
Department 22:12
describe 6:6
descriptions 6:7
designer 7:14
desires 18:9
deviate 11:2
dimension 12:5
dimensions 12:2 15:17 20:25
directly 11:15,17
discreet 12:14
discrete 6:20
door 15:19

doors 11:17
double 11:17
drawing 8:6

E

edge 10:19 12:19
Eighteen 13:8,9,12,15
eleven 21:2

email 22:18,19

enclosed 21:5

end 12:17

entrance 11:16 15:19
evening 3:2,9,13 18:3 22:23
evening's 23:13

exact 12:11

Excellent 18:15

expected 15:18

Page 27

fortune 23:5

forward 21:23

fourth 19:5

full 5:15

Fulton 4:195:2 16:20 17:24 21:3

G

F

fabulous 16:21

fact 12:10

fairly 12:14

family 4:10
Fantastic 5:22 24:5
Farmingdale 3:314:17 17:25
Farmingdale's 9:25
favor 16:3 21:14 23:25
February 3:5

feet 11:18 12:25
FELLMAN 22:10,14,19
fellow 3:10

fellows 3:21
FEMALE 14:10

file 5:6

find 20:7

fine 19:6,20 22:22
finish 14:20

firemen 3:22

fits 12:12

flake 10:22

Flaumenbaum 3:10 8:5,12,15
16:6 20:21 21:9,17 23:3,16,19
24:2,7,10

floor 11:19 13:4
flying 21:13
folks 16:23
foot 13:321:2

gave 3:22
gentlemen 11:3
give 5:14 16:11
glad 6:9

glow 19:3

God 3:24 21:11 24:9

gold 9:23 10:7 18:23,25 19:3,4,6,
7,13,14,15,18 21:4,24,25

Good 3:25:14 16:10 22:25 23:2,
3,5

Gosline 3:10 11:23,25 12:7,15,
20,23 13:2,6,10,14,17,20 15:7,12,
22 16:7 20:3 21:18 22:25 23:5
24:3,12

great 5:1017:17 20:13 21:19
guess 12:13

guys 5:136:8 8:8 9:19,24 11:5
16:11,13 22:22

H

hand 5:57:17 9:5 13:25 21:15
happy 11:8

head 12:13

hear 9:22 12:3 16:23

heard 4:23

height 6:13 12:24 13:2,7,10,14
helping 19:17

Hey 9:12,18,19

hold 21:12

House 18:22

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

Igor 18:21

illuminated 6:19
illumination 6:20
imagine 15:8
important 4:7
inaudible 13:5 14:16 19:9

inches 6:13,14 12:4,16,22 13:8,
9,13,15 15:17 21:2

include 19:13

inquiries 11:21 13:23 15:4 19:22
inquiry 13:24

intentions 18:9

interior 6:19

Island 20:10

issue 22:10,11

kind 7:210:22 19:17
Komacel 18:17

Joan 3:98:5,10,12,15 16:6 20:21
21:9,17 23:3,16,19 24:2,7,10

job 17:17 20:13
join 14:8
joined 4:22,25

Justice 4:7

L-O-R-E-N-Z-O 10:15
lack 5:12

lady 19:16

leading 3:13

leaf 8:20,22,25 9:23 10:7,8,23
18:2519:2,7,18 21:4,25

leafing 19:13,16
leave 10:10
lettering 19:14 21:4
letters 18:24 19:4
lighting 10:5
limitations 6:5

lit 7:2

lives 3:23

long 20:8,10
longevity 19:2

Lorenzo 9:17,19,22 10:9,14,21,
2511:12 13:516:14

lot 19:2
luck 16:10 22:24,25 23:2,3

Page 28

mentioned 12:3
metal 6:25
metallic 8:20 10:22 15:15 19:12

Michael 3:9,15,20 4:5 14:12
15:25 16:5,16 20:16,19,22,24
21:16 23:2,22 24:4,8

mind 16:24 18:12

missed 4:9

mistake 19:17

moment 3:20,25 4:6,11 21:13

motion 15:6,13 16:2 20:16,20,23,
24 21:8 23:15,18,19,23

muted 9:10

names 16:25

nice 10:2516:15

Nicosia 4:7

night 16:15

Nuzzi's 5:17 6:22 7:3,10 8:22

)

M

K

K-1-E-R-N-A-N 5:21
Kelvin 10:6

Kevin 4:225:3,8,11,14,18,22
7:18,22 8:2,9 9:6,9,14 13:24 14:3,
49,11 16:18,22,24

khaimov 17:3,5,9,13,14,19,24
18:4,5 19:23 21:21 23:4,6,8

Khizkiya 17:3,4,9,14,19,24 18:5
23:4,6,8

Kiernan 5:13,16,17,20,24 6:11,
24 7:11,13,20,25 8:4,7 9:2,8,12,
18,21 11:14,24 12:6,9,18,21,25
13:3,9,12,16,19 15:11 16:13

made 19:17
main 11:15,16 14:17 15:19

make 9:24 15:6,13 20:16,23,24
23:18,19

making 23:15
MALE 14:16,23

Manchin 3:9,13,20 14:12 15:25
16:5,16 20:16,19,24 21:16 23:2,
22 24:4,8

marked 8:6
meeting 3:12 23:18,20 24:13
Members 3:11

O-L-G-A 17:11
observed 4:2,12

OLGA 17:11,1518:11,18 19:8,
15,24 20:6 21:6,10 22:2,7,13,17,
21 23:7,10

one-inch 8:24 10:19 15:15
open 7:9

opening 7:7

opposed 10:7,23

P

p.m. 24:14

paint 19:14 21:24,25
painted 18:23 19:4
panel 11:21 19:22 20:2
panelist 4:20

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021
paper 12:9
parties 11:7
passes 16:9 21:20
passing 4.6

Paul 9:3,4,12,17,18,19,22 10:9,
12,14,18,21,25 11:11,12 13:5
16:10,14

Paul's 15:3

pause 145

perfectly 22:21

permit 22:11

person 7:238:39:6 17:7
phone 7:19,24 9:7
pillar 4:8

placement 15:18

Plan 3:4

planning 3:4,11 6:9 23:20
Pledge 3:14,16
Plexiglas 7:2

point 5:49:11 13:20 15:8 19:5
portion 8:22

possibly 8:18

prefer 18:24
preliminarily 18:7
prepared 18:21,23
present 3:18 18:3
presenting 6:2
primary 20:25

prior 23:14

problems 16:11
proceeding 14:6
pronouncing 17:17
proof 22:8

proposing 18:16
protect 3:23

put 8:19,22 22:3

Q

guestion 9:2312:2
guestions 7:15 20:3,5

R

raise 5:47:17 9:4 21:15
raised 13:25

read 12:10

reason 18:25

recited 3:17

record 14:1517:22,23
reference 12:13
regulars 9:25
rendering 6:15 18:20
REPORTER 10:12 17:6
Request 3:20
requirements 11:6
responders 3:22
response 4:23
restaurant 5:17 15:9,20
review 18:7

rhe 4:10

richer 19:3

Rosasco 3:2,7 4:4,14,24 5:7,10,
23,25 6:22 7:4,12 8:9,14,17 10:4,
10,16,24 11:9,20 13:8,22 14:2,7,
13,18,24 15:21 16:3,8,18 17:12,
16,20 18:2,6,15,19 19:10,20,25
20:5,12,18,22 21:7,12,19 22:4,24
23:11,17,24 24:5

Route 18:10

safe 24:9
saved 8:11

Secatogue 5:2 7:21 11:16 155,
14

seconds 20:15

Page 29

send 22:17

shop 14:19 18:10,14
show 22:8
showing 13:21
side 7:6,9 9:16
sides 15:10,16

sign 6:8,12,20 8:6,25 10:20 11:10
12:8 13:7,11,14 15:10,16,19
18:16,20,21,22 19:13 20:25 21:5

signs 7:8 8:19
silence 3:21,25 4:6,11
silver 8:2510:7,23 15:15
sir 185

Site 3:4

size 12:11

slowly 16:25

small 12:14
soldiers 3:21
SPEAKER 14:10,16,23
speaking 17:2,8
specific 7:15

Spell 5:18

spelling 16:24
standby 5:9

star 9:15

start 3:1221:13 22:35
State 14:14 17:22
Stay 24:8

step 6:16

STEVE 22:10,14,19
stipulation 21:3,24

Street 4:19 14:17 16:20 17:25
21:3

talk 8:39:7
talking 10:18
talks 18:2319:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



02/23/2021

tears 21:13
temperature 10:6
thing 8:18
Thursday 22:16
time 20:10
today 3:5

Tom 5:12,13,16,20,23,24 6:11,24
7:11,13,18,20,25 8:4,7,17 9:2,8,
12,18,21 11:11,12,14,23,24 12:3,
6,9,18,21,25 13:2,3,9,12,16,19
15:2,11 16:10,13

tonight 4:15 6:3 22:5
Tony 18:21

Top 12:21

town 10:2

translate 18:11
transpired 3:19 4:3,13
Twenty-eight 12:18
type 6:88:20 10:18
typically 8:19

u

understand 11:5
unmute 5:11 9:10

\Y

Village 3:410:311:6
vote 16:4 21:14

w

wall 7:611:10 12:17
warmer 19:3
white 6:19 7:2 10:5
whomever 6:3
wife 17:10

WOOQOD 5:3,8,11,14,18,22 7:18,22
8:29:6,9,14 13:24 14:4)9,11
16:22

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

word 5:127:3
work 10:22
worry 20:7
wrong 13:21

years 3:24
Yup 7:11

Page 30



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: 109..Continuing
	109 (1)
	12 (1)
	125 (5)
	16 (1)
	18 (6)
	2-23-21 (1)
	2/23/21 (21)
	2021 (1)
	23rd (1)
	28 (6)
	5,000 (1)
	537 (6)
	60 (1)
	7:19 (1)
	9 (1)
	973 (1)
	accent (1)
	accept (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accomplish (1)
	actual (2)
	add (2)
	additions (1)
	address (3)
	adjourn (3)
	advance (1)
	affiliated (1)
	agenda (3)
	ahead (4)
	Allegiance (2)
	and/or (2)
	anticipate (1)
	apologize (1)
	applicants (1)
	application (17)
	applications (2)
	approve (4)
	approved (3)
	approximately (1)
	ARB (1)
	assume (1)
	attachment (1)
	attendee (2)
	aye (12)
	B-A-G-A-E-V (1)
	back (5)
	Bagaev (20)
	barber (3)
	basically (1)
	Beautiful (2)
	believes (1)
	big (2)
	bit (1)
	black (2)
	blade (2)
	bless (2)
	blessed (1)
	Board (4)
	border (5)
	bottom (1)
	box (1)
	briefly (2)
	bring (4)
	building (5)
	bullet (1)
	Bye-bye (2)
	call (3)
	called (3)
	carved (1)
	centered (1)
	Chairman (1)
	chance (1)
	CHARLES (21)
	chime (1)
	Chuck (1)
	closed (1)
	command (1)
	community (1)
	compatible (1)
	concluded (1)
	condolences (1)
	considered (1)
	Continuing (1)

	Index: correct..House
	correct (7)
	COURT (2)
	Craig (55)
	crying (1)
	cut (1)
	cutout (1)
	deciding (1)
	degree (1)
	Department (1)
	describe (1)
	descriptions (1)
	designer (1)
	desires (1)
	deviate (1)
	dimension (1)
	dimensions (3)
	directly (2)
	discreet (1)
	discrete (1)
	door (1)
	doors (1)
	double (1)
	drawing (1)
	edge (2)
	Eighteen (5)
	eleven (1)
	email (2)
	enclosed (1)
	end (1)
	entrance (2)
	evening (5)
	evening's (1)
	exact (1)
	Excellent (1)
	expected (1)
	fabulous (1)
	fact (1)
	fairly (1)
	family (1)
	Fantastic (2)
	Farmingdale (3)
	Farmingdale's (1)
	favor (3)
	February (1)
	feet (3)
	FELLMAN (3)
	fellow (1)
	fellows (1)
	FEMALE (1)
	file (1)
	find (1)
	fine (3)
	finish (1)
	firemen (1)
	fits (1)
	flake (1)
	Flaumenbaum (14)
	floor (2)
	flying (1)
	folks (1)
	foot (3)
	fortune (1)
	forward (1)
	fourth (1)
	full (1)
	Fulton (5)
	gave (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	give (2)
	glad (1)
	glow (1)
	God (3)
	gold (16)
	Good (7)
	Gosline (23)
	great (4)
	guess (1)
	guys (9)
	hand (5)
	happy (1)
	head (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	height (7)
	helping (1)
	Hey (3)
	hold (1)
	House (1)

	Index: Igor..panelist
	Igor (1)
	illuminated (1)
	illumination (1)
	imagine (1)
	important (1)
	inaudible (3)
	inches (12)
	include (1)
	inquiries (4)
	inquiry (1)
	intentions (1)
	interior (1)
	Island (1)
	issue (2)
	Joan (15)
	job (2)
	join (1)
	joined (2)
	Justice (1)
	K-I-E-R-N-A-N (1)
	Kelvin (1)
	Kevin (22)
	khaimov (14)
	Khizkiya (10)
	Kiernan (33)
	kind (3)
	Komacel (1)
	L-O-R-E-N-Z-O (1)
	lack (1)
	lady (1)
	leading (1)
	leaf (13)
	leafing (2)
	leave (1)
	lettering (2)
	letters (2)
	lighting (1)
	limitations (1)
	lit (1)
	lives (1)
	long (2)
	longevity (1)
	Lorenzo (11)
	lot (1)
	luck (5)
	made (1)
	main (4)
	make (8)
	making (1)
	MALE (2)
	Manchin (15)
	marked (1)
	meeting (4)
	Members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	metal (1)
	metallic (4)
	Michael (17)
	mind (2)
	missed (1)
	mistake (1)
	moment (5)
	motion (12)
	muted (1)
	names (1)
	nice (2)
	Nicosia (1)
	night (1)
	Nuzzi's (5)
	O-L-G-A (1)
	observed (2)
	OLGA (17)
	one-inch (3)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	opposed (2)
	p.m. (1)
	paint (3)
	painted (2)
	panel (3)
	panelist (1)

	Index: paper..talks
	paper (1)
	parties (1)
	passes (2)
	passing (1)
	Paul (18)
	Paul's (1)
	pause (1)
	perfectly (1)
	permit (1)
	person (4)
	phone (3)
	pillar (1)
	placement (1)
	Plan (1)
	planning (4)
	Pledge (2)
	Plexiglas (1)
	point (5)
	portion (1)
	possibly (1)
	prefer (1)
	preliminarily (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (2)
	presenting (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	problems (1)
	proceeding (1)
	pronouncing (1)
	proof (1)
	proposing (1)
	protect (1)
	put (3)
	question (2)
	questions (3)
	raise (4)
	raised (1)
	read (1)
	reason (1)
	recited (1)
	record (3)
	reference (1)
	regulars (1)
	rendering (2)
	REPORTER (2)
	Request (1)
	requirements (1)
	responders (1)
	response (1)
	restaurant (3)
	review (1)
	rhe (1)
	richer (1)
	Rosasco (55)
	Route (1)
	safe (1)
	saved (1)
	Secatogue (5)
	seconds (1)
	send (1)
	shop (3)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	side (3)
	sides (2)
	sign (22)
	signs (2)
	silence (4)
	silver (4)
	sir (1)
	Site (1)
	size (1)
	slowly (1)
	small (1)
	soldiers (1)
	SPEAKER (3)
	speaking (2)
	specific (1)
	Spell (1)
	spelling (1)
	standby (1)
	star (1)
	start (4)
	state (2)
	Stay (1)
	step (1)
	STEVE (3)
	stipulation (2)
	Street (5)
	talk (2)
	talking (1)
	talks (2)

	Index: tears..Yup
	tears (1)
	temperature (1)
	thing (1)
	Thursday (1)
	time (1)
	today (2)
	Tom (43)
	tonight (3)
	Tony (1)
	Top (1)
	town (1)
	translate (1)
	transpired (3)
	Twenty-eight (1)
	type (3)
	typically (1)
	understand (1)
	unmute (2)
	Village (3)
	vote (2)
	wall (3)
	warmer (1)
	white (3)
	whomever (1)
	wife (1)
	WOOD (17)
	word (2)
	work (1)
	worry (1)
	wrong (1)
	years (1)
	Yup (1)



